RESOLUTION 2010 – 38

RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND FIRE HYDRANT INSPECTIONS AND TESTING FOR ALL HOUSING AUTHORITY PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris has determined that there is a need for Sprinkler System and Fire Hydrant Inspections and Testing at India Brook Village, Morris Mews, Congregate Living Facility, Pleasant View Village, Green Pond Village, Bennett Avenue and Peer Place; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority received proposals; and

WHEREAS, Oliver Sprinkler Company, Inc. has submitted the lowest, responsive proposal of \$3,630.00; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has reviewed the proposal of **Oliver Sprinkler Company, Inc.** and finds same to be in order, and

WHEREAS, funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and Rural Development, as part of the overall management budget, are available for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, the proposal is less than the negotiated contract limit of New Jersey Local Public Contract Law and does not require public bidding.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris does hereby approve the **award of the contract to Oliver Sprinkler Company, Inc.**

	Roberta L. Strater, Director/Secretary	
Date Adopted		

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO PAY THE ABOVE EXPENDITURES

SUE WANG, FINANCE MANAGER

SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND FIRE HYDRANT INSPECTIONS AND TESTING

Proposals Solicited

<u>Contract</u>	Amount
Oliver Sprinkler Company, Inc. 501 Feheley Drive King of Prussia, PA 19406-2690	\$3,630.00
New Jersey Service Testing & Inspection, LLC. PO Box 362 Middletown, NJ 07748-0362	\$8,605.00
Protective Measures 1259 Route 46 East Bldg. 2 Suite 101 Parsippany, NJ 07054	No Submittal